

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

GEORGIA AQUARIUM, INC.,)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

PENNY PRITZKER, in her official capacity as)

Secretary of Commerce,)

NATIONAL OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC)

ADMINISTRATION, and)

NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE,)

Defendants,)

and)

ANIMAL WELFARE INSTITUTE,)

WHALE AND DOLPHIN CONSERVATION,)

WHALE AND DOLPHIN CONSERVATION,)

INC. (NORTH AMERICA),)

EARTH ISLAND INSTITUTE, and)

CETACEAN SOCIETY INTERNATIONAL,)

Intervenor-Defendants.)

**CIVIL ACTION NO.
1:13-CV-03241-AT**

**INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS' REPLY TO PLAINTIFF GEORGIA
AQUARIUM, INC.'S RESPONSE TO INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS'
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
I. NMFS ACTED WITHIN THE BOUNDS OF ITS DISCRETION UNDER THE MMPA, ITS IMPLEMENTING REGULATIONS, AND THE APA WHEN IT APPLIED MULTIPLE SCIENTIFIC TOOLS IN A PRECUATIONARY MANNER AND DETERMINED THAT GEORGIA AQUARIUM FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE THAT THE SEA OF OKHOTSK BELUGA WHALE TRADE IS SUSTAINABLE	2
A. NMFS Did Not Did Not Have to Apply a PBR-Based Analysis of Sustainability, and Instead Acted within the Bounds of Its Discretion Under the MMPA, Its Implementing Regulations, and the APA in Applying Multiple Scientific Tools in a Precautionary Manner to an Unprecedented Request to Import 18 Beluga Whales from a Likely Depleted, Data-Deficient Stock	3
B. Georgia Aquarium Mischaracterizes Intervenors’ Arguments In Support of NMFS’ Findings on Sustainability and Georgia Aquarium’s New Criticisms of These Findings Are Meritless.....	10
II. GEORGIA AQUARIUM OFFERS NO NEW ARGUMENT FOR WHY NMFS’ INTERPRETATION OF 50 C.F.R. § 216.34(a)(7) IS NOT ENTITLED TO <i>AUER</i> DEFERENCE, AND IGNORES EVIDENCE AND ITS OWN ADMISSION THAT A DIRECT OUTCOME OF THE PROPOSED IMPORT COULD BE REPLACEMENT TAKES ARE MERITLESS	19
A. Congress Intended NMFS to Regulate U.S. Facilities When Sourcing Marine Mammals, and NMFS May Rely on a Regulatory History of 50 C.F.R. § 216.34(a)(7) in Interpreting this Criterion.....	19

B. Georgia Aquarium Ignores Evidence in the Administrative Record and Its Own Admission that a Direct Outcome of the Proposed Import Could Be Replacement Takes24

III. NMFS WAS NOT BOUND TO FOLLOW ITS PRIOR DEFINITION OF NURSING BECAUSE IT WAS A NONBINDING POLICY STATEMENT, AND GEORGIA AQUARIUM OFFERS NO NEW ARGUMENT FOR WHY NMFS' INTERPRETATION OF 16 U.S.C. § 1372(b)(2) IS NOT ENTITLED TO *CHEVRON* DEFERENCE.....25

CONCLUSION.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Animal Prot. Inst. v. Mosbacher</i> , 799 F. Supp. 173 (D.D.C. 1992)	22
<i>Animal Welfare Inst. v. Kreps</i> , 561 F.2d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	21, 27, 29
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	19, 22
<i>*Baltimore Gas and Elec. Co. v. Natural Resources Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983)	15
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	25, 26, 28
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	10
<i>*Cmty. Nutrition Inst. v. Young</i> , 818 F.2d 943 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	26
<i>Environmental Defense Fund, Inc. v. Massey</i> , 986 F.2d 528 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	22
<i>Gonzalez v. Reno</i> , 212 F.3d 1338 (11th Cir. 2000)	9
<i>Howmet Corp. v. EPA</i> , 614 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	23
<i>In re Polar Bear Endangered Species Act Listing and § 4(d) Rule Litig.</i> , 516 Fed. App'x 5 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	2
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	9
<i>*Nat'l Cable & Telecomm. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	26

* Asterisks indicate authorities upon which Intervenor-Defendants chiefly rely.

N.L.R.B. v. Bell Aero. Co., 416 U.S. 267 (1974)8, 9

N.L.R.B. v. Enter. Ass’n, Local 638, 429 U.S. 507 (1977)30

Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Fed. Power Comm’n, 506 F.2d 33 (D.C. Cir. 1974)26

**SEC v. Chenery Corp.*, 332 U.S. 194 (1947)8

**Stevens v. Premier Cruises, Inc.*, 215 F.3d 1237 (11th Cir. 2000)22

**Stone & Webster Const., Inc. v. U.S Dep’t of Labor*, 684 F.3d 1127 (11th Cir. 2012)13, 29

United States v. Acosta-Gallardo, 656 F.3d 1109 (10th Cir. 2011)15

United States v. Mitchell, 553 F.2d 996 (5th Cir. 1977)21

Zhou Hua Zhu v. U.S. Attorney Gen., 703 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2013)30

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 555(e)10

16 U.S.C. § 1361(2)5

16 U.S.C. § 1371(a)(2)(A)20

16 U.S.C. § 1371(a)(3)(A)20

16 U.S.C. § 1372(b)(2)25, 26, 27

16 U.S.C. § 1372(b)(4)21

16 U.S.C. § 1374(b)(2)(B)21

16 U.S.C. § 1374(c)(4)(A)6

16 U.S.C. § 1374(c)(5)(A)(i)–(iv)6

16 U.S.C. § 1386(d)(1)4

16 U.S.C. § 1387(f)4

Pub. L. No. 103-238, § 118, 108 Stat. 532 (1994)6

Pub. L. 100-711, § 5, 102 Stat. 4755 (1988)6

Pub. L. 92-522, § 102(b)(3), 86 Stat. 1032 (1972)5

REGULATORY MATERIALS

50 C.F.R. § 216.34(a)(4)2, 3, 4, 30

50 C.F.R. § 216.34(a)(7)19, 20, 22

40 Fed. Reg. 17,845 (Apr. 23, 1975)25, 27

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Richard J. Pierce & Kristine E. Hickman, *Fed. Admin. Law* (2010)13, 26, 29

S. Rep. No. 95-797, at 6 (1994), *reprinted in* 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. 518,
5237

The New Roget’s Thesaurus in Dictionary Form 515 (Norman Lewis,
ed. G. P. Putnam’s Sons 1964)2

RULES

Fed. R. Evid. 201(b)(2)12
